

No. 16-4027

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LANCE HIMES, in his official capacity as Director of the  
Ohio Department of Health,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio  
(No. 1:16-cv-00539, Hon. Michael R. Barrett)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR REARING EN BANC OF  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER  
STEVEN H. ADEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RACHEL N. BUSICK  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
2101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 525  
Arlington, VA 22201  
*Steven.Aden@aul.org*  
(202) 741-4917

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Ohio’s law cannot unconstitutionally condition a constitutional right that does not exist. ....	2
A. The right to abortion does not contain a constitutional right to perform abortions. ....	3
B. The right to abortion does not contain a constitutional right to government funding for abortions.....	5
C. The right to abortion does not contain a constitutional right to government funding for non-abortion related services.....	7
II. Ohio’s law and other abortion-related funding laws are not subject to the “undue burden” standard. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	3
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	2
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	2, 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 3

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	3
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	3, 4, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.034.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Americans United for Life, <u>Defending Life</u> (2018 ed.) .....	1
